



\$~81, 82, 96, 97 & 98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(81)+ W.P.(C) 9487/2019

RUBIL KUMAR AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber & Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC
with Ms.Kashish G. Baweja,
Adv.

(82)+ W.P.(C) 11138/2019

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber & Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC
with Mr. Raj Kumar Maurya,
Mr. Krishna Chaitanya & Ms.
Tanisha Samanta, Advs.

(96)+ W.P.(C) 9780/2019

ATUL AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber & Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC
with Mr. Raj Kumar Maurya,
Mr. Krishna Chaitanya & Ms.
Tanisha Samanta, Advs.

(97)+ W.P.(C) 10189/2019

SACHIN

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber & Mr.



Anshuman Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC
with Mr. Raj Kumar Maurya,
Mr. Krishna Chaitanya & Ms.
Tanisha Samanta, Advs.

(98)+ W.P.(C) 13064/2019

MANJEET

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber & Mr.
Anshuman Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC
with Mr. Raj Kumar Maurya,
Mr. Krishna Chaitanya & Ms.
Tanisha Samanta, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

%

03.02.2025

CM APPL. 6643/2025 in W.P.(C) 9487/2019

CM APPL. 6633/2025 in W.P.(C) 11138/2019

CM APPL. 6696/2025 in W.P.(C) 9780/2019

CM APPL. 6664/2025 in W.P.(C) 10189/2019

CM APPL. 6676/2025 in W.P.(C) 13064/2019

1. The present applications have been filed by the petitioners seeking an early hearing of the respective petitions.
2. The learned counsels, who appear for the respondents, submit that they have not even been served with a copy of their applications.



3. In any case, our Board does not permit us to expedite the hearing of these petitions.
4. Accordingly, the applications stand dismissed.
5. The learned counsel for the petitioners shall supply a copy of these applications to the learned counsels for the respondents for their record.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2025/ab/kp/DG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any