



\$~28 to 30, 33 to 39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13906/2019 & CM APPL. 55747/2019

PUNIT KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Ankur Chibber, Mr Yogesh
Kumar Mahur, Mr Harkesh, Ms
Yogita, Advs
Ms. Saahila Lamba and Shayna
Mohaptra, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra CGSC, Mr.
Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr.
Chandan Prajapati, Advs.
Sh. Atul Pathak , Retd. ADG - RPF;
Sh. Aushutosh Pandey , Sr. DSC co-
ordination,RPF; SH. Rajender Singh
ch. OS /Sec/DL, Sh. Subhash , SI -
RPF /DLI Division

(29)

+ W.P.(C) 11065/2021 & CM APPL. 34122/2021

NAVEEN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Ankur Chibber, Mr Yogesh
Kumar Mahur, Mr Harkesh, Ms
Yogita, Advs
Mr. Sharad Raghav and Mr. Nitin
Raj, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ritu Reniwal SrPC for UOI along
with Mr. Mahendra Kumawat, Adv.



(30)

+ W.P.(C) 9986/2019 & CM APPL. 41373/2019

RAHUL YADAV AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Ankur Chibber, Mr Yogesh
Kumar Mahur, Mr Harkesh, Ms
Yogita, Advs
Mr. Ajay Garg, Mr. Uday Garg, Ms.
Anusha Garg, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh (CGSC), Ms. Ira
Singh (Adv), Mr. Aryan Dhaka (Adv)

(33)

+ W.P.(C) 8319/2019 & CM APPL. 34459/2019, CM APPL.
34460/2019, CM APPL. 3357/2020

SHRIVISHNU RAJ

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Ankur Chibber, Mr Yogesh
Kumar Mahur, Mr Harkesh, Ms
Yogita, Advs.
Mr T N Saxena, Mr Akshat
Aggarwal, Mr Shiv Kumar Tiwari,
Mr Aakash Shankar (Advocates)

versus

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar CGSC, Mr.
Rajkumar Maurya, Mr. Krishna
Chaitanya, Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev,
Advocate

(34)

+ W.P.(C) 9487/2019

RUBIL KUMAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:



versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar CGSC, Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev, Advocate

(35)

+ W.P.(C) 9780/2019

ATUL AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar CGSC, Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev, Advocate

(36)

+ W.P.(C) 10189/2019 & CM APPL. 42060/2019

SACHIN

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh (CGSC), Ms. Ira Singh (Adv), Mr. Aryan Dhaka (Adv)

(37)

+ W.P.(C) 11138/2019 & CM APPL. 45887/2019

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through:



versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra CGSC, Mr Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr Chandan Prajapati, Advs.
Sh. Atul Pathak , Retd. ADG - RPF;
Sh. Aushutosh Pandey , Sr. DSC co-ordination,RPF; SH. Rajender Singh ch. OS /Sec/DL, Sh. Subhash , SI - RPF /DLI Division

(38)

+ W.P.(C) 12694/2019 & CM APPL. 51874/2019

SAHIL LATHER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Chawla, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh (CGSC), Ms. Ira Singh (Adv), Mr. Aryan Dhaka (Adv)

(39)

+ W.P.(C) 13064/2019 & CM APPL. 53290/2019

MANJEET

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra CGSC, Mr Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr Chandan Prajapati, Advs.
Sh. Atul Pathak , Retd. ADG - RPF;
Sh. Aushutosh Pandey , Sr. DSC co-ordination,RPF; SH. Rajender Singh ch. OS /Sec/DL, Sh. Subhash , SI -



RPF /DLI Division
Mr. Sushil Raaja, SPC-UIO
Mr. Lalam Haolai, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER
19.08.2025

%

1. On 05.07.2024, this Court passed the following directions:

“1. Before the present batch of writ petitions is taken up for consideration, we direct both sides to file short tabular charts indicating the marks obtained by the petitioners.

2. While the petitioners may file the chart on the basis of the initial (raw) marks obtained by them, the respondents will file a chart indicating the raw marks as well as the normalised marks obtained by the petitioners. On the next date, the respondents will also produce the records pertaining to normalisation of marks for perusal.

3. List on 03.09.2024.”

2. It is the case of the Petitioners that persons who belong to the reserved category and who have got more marks than the persons who belong to the unreserved category, have been deprived of appointment in preference to persons who belong to unreserved category and the same is contrary to the law laid down by the Apex Court in several judgments.

3. The Respondents are directed to file the raw marks and the normalized marks of all the candidates in Zone D, so that this Court can verify as to whether any candidate who belongs to the general category, who



has received marks lesser than the candidate in the reserved category, has been given appointment or not.

4. Let the tabular charts be filed with an advance copy to the other side on or before 25.09.2025.
5. List on 08.10.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

AUGUST 19, 2025

Rahul