



\$~23 to 32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8319/2019, CM APPL. 34459/2019, CM APPL. 34460/2019
& CM APPL. 3357/2020

SHRIVISHNU RAJ

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Trilok Nath Saxena, Dr. Shiv
Kumar Tiwari and Mr. Aakash
Shankar, Advs.

versus

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with
Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, Mr. Krishna
Chaitanya, Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev
and Ms. Tanisha Samanta, Advocates.

24

+ W.P.(C) 9487/2019

RUBIL KUMAR AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anushka Verma, Adv. for Mr.
Ankur Chibber, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with
Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, Mr. Krishna
Chaitanya, Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev
and Ms. Tanisha Samanta, Advocates.

25

+ W.P.(C) 9780/2019

ATUL AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anushka Verma, Adv. for Mr.
Ankur Chibber, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with
Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, Mr. Krishna
Chaitanya, Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev
and Ms. Tanisha Samanta, Advocates.



26

+

W.P.(C) 9986/2019 & CM APPL. 41373/2019

RAHUL YADAV AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ajay Garg, Mr. Uday Garg and
Ms. Anusha Garg, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

27

+

W.P.(C) 10189/2019 & CM APPL. 42060/2019

SACHIN

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

28

+

W.P.(C) 11138/2019 & CM APPL. 45887/2019

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Ms.
Mansi Aggarwal, Advs.

29

+

W.P.(C) 12694/2019 & CM APPL. 51874/2019

SAHIL LATHER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Chawla, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

30

+

W.P.(C) 13064/2019 & CM APPL. 53290/2019

MANJEET

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents



Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Ms.
Mansi Aggarwal, Advs.
Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr.
Kush Garg, Advs. for UOI.

31

+ W.P.(C) 13906/2019 & CM APPL. 55747/2019

PUNIT KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Ms.
Mansi Aggarwal, Advs.
Ms. Ridhima Gaur, SPC for UOI.

32

+ W.P.(C) 11065/2021 & CM APPL. 34122/2021

NAVEEN

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

02.12.2025

%

List on 17.02.2026.

DINESH MEHTA, J

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

DECEMBER 2, 2025/akc